

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 136<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION HELD BY 7<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 29<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JANUARY, 2001 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN AT SESSION HALL –

PRESENT: Hon. Raul P. Barbarona, Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Hon. Clovis L. Nazareno,
Hon. Francisco R. Pechon, Jr.,
Hon. Hermenegildo M. California,
Hon. Zenon R. Perez,
Hon. Felix M. Marcojos,
Hon. Buenaventura L. Orcullo,
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member

Hon. Yvonne T. Campoamor SKMF President, Ex-Officio

Member

ABSENT: Hon. Rolando L. Paloso, SB Member

Hon. Nicolas M. Labastilla, SB Member

Hon. Rosalio S. Sieras, LnB President, Ex-Officio

Member

## **MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 01-001**

Series of 2001

AMENDING SECTION 2 OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 00-007, SERIES OF 2000, ABOLISHING AND CREATING CERTAIN POSITIONS IN THE 2000 PLANTILLA OF PERSONNEL OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT OF LOON, BOHOL –

Be it ordained by the 7<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled, that:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of Municipal Ordinance No. 00-007, series of 2000 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. Creation of Position – The following positions in the 2000 plantilla of Personnel of the Municipal Government of Loon, Bohol, are hereby created, viz:

(1) One Social Welfare Officer IV (classified as Municipal Government Assistant Department Head)

- SG 22

(2) Two Utility Worker I

- SG 1

(3) Clerk II

- SG 4

Page 2 of 2 SB ORDINANCE NO. 00-009, Series of 2000

- SECTION 2. RATIONALE. The amendments of Section 2, Municipal Ordinance No. 00-007, series of 2000 is pursuant to the PS requirement that the total amount of PS of the 4 positions proposed to be created will not exceed the total PS of the positions to be abolished.
- SECTION 3. SPONSORSHIP. This ordinance was introduced by Honorable Vice Mayor Raul P. Barbarona and sponsored by the Committee in Good Government, Public Ethics and Accountability.
- SECTION 4. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

_	Jnanimousl	ly /	<del>(</del> ppi	rove	d.													
							_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted Municipal Ordinance.

ATTY. RAUL P. BARBARONA
Vice Mayor
(Presiding officer)

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO Secretary of the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

CESAR TOAMS M. LOPEZ, M. D. Municipal Mayor

Date Approved: 02/01/2001